

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 24333-24336/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28-05-2025 in WA No. 12/2025 28-05-2025 in WA No. 29/2025 28-05-2025 in WA No. 33/2025 28-05-2025 in WA No. 58/2025 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam]

JOE THOMAS & ANR.ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF KERALA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date : 29-08-2025 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. George Poonthottam, Sr. Adv.
Mr. P. S. Sudheer, AOR
Mr. Navaneeth Krishnan, Adv.
Ms. Kavya Varma, Adv.
Mr. Rishi Maheshwari, Adv.
Ms. Anne Mathew, Adv.
Mr. Bharat Sood, Adv.
Mr. Jai Govind M J, Adv.
Mr. Jashan Vir Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Issue notice on the interim relief as well as on the Special Leave Petitions.

(SWETA BALODI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR