

Despite notice served, none appears for the respondent(s).

Taking note of the submissions made, we direct that while the process towards disqualification can go on, no final decision shall be made.

The application stands disposed of.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(POONAM VAID)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ITEM NO.45

COURT NO.5

SECTION XI-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 24333-24336/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28-05-2025 in WA No. 12/2025 28-05-2025 in WA No. 29/2025 28-05-2025 in WA No. 33/2025 28-05-2025 in WA No. 58/2025 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam]

JOE THOMAS & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF KERALA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

[ONLY IA NO. 15574/2026 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM]
IA No. 15574/2026 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

Date : 13-02-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S.P. Chaly, Sr. Adv.
Mr. George Poonthottam, Sr. Adv.
Mr. P. S. Sudheer, AOR
Mr. Navaneeth Krishnan, Adv.
Ms. Kavya Varma, Adv.
Mr. Rishi Maheshwari, Adv.
Ms. Anne Mathew, Adv.
Mr. Bharat Sood, Adv.
Mr. Jai Govind M J, Adv.
Mr. Jashan Vir Singh, Adv.
Mr. Shivam Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R
IA No. 15574/2026 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

We have heard the learned Senior counsel
appearing for the applicant.

Despite notice served, none appears for the respondent(s).

Taking note of the submissions made, we direct that while the process towards disqualification can go on, no final decision shall be made.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(POONAM VAID)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR